

Listed 23.8.2013
Court 5
Item 51

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.14851 of 2012
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bolo Ram Boro ...Petitioners
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to this Court's Order dated 30.4.2012 show cause notice to all the 4 Respondents was issued on 4.6.2012 by Regd. AD. AD card duly signed in respect of Respondent No.1 has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither AD cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of Respondent Nos.2 to 4 so far.

For non-completion of service on Respondent Nos.2 to 4 the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar and for non compliance of Ld.Registrar Court's order, the office report on default was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 7.11.2012 when His Lordship granted four weeks time to file process fee and spare copies of SLP on payment of Rs.2000/- as costs to be deposited in the Supreme Court Legal Services committee. Counsel for petitioner has on 4.12.2012 filed proof of deposit and process fee and spare copies of SLP. Accordingly, fresh show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos.2 to 4 on 11.12.2012 by Regd. AD as well as dasti. AD cards duly signed in respect of Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have been received but no one has entered appearance. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of Respondent No.4. Counsel for petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service.

For non-filing of appearance in respect of Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and non-filing of affidavit with proof of dasti, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed on 26.4.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Notice be reissued to respondent No.4 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared nor any steps have been taken on their behalf.

List again on 15.7.2013."

It is submitted that Mr. B.V.Balaram Das, Advocate has on 14.6.2013 filed Vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of all the Respondents. Counter Affidavit (separate volume) has been placed with SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 19th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1.Mr. P.V.Yogeswaran, Advocate
- 2.Mr. B.V.Balaram Das, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SK